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The aluminium industry has all through its
history been a highly concentrated oligo-
poly and sometimes even a cartellized mo-
nopoly. The leading transnationals have
been Alcoa, Alcan, Kaiser, Reynolds,
Alusuisse and Pechiney and together they
have traditionally been called the Big Six.

In the period after the second world war
the power of the Big Six has been chal-
Ienged by two groups of producers: First by
the Soviet aluminium industry and later by
the developing countries mainly through
the International Bauxite Association
(IBA).

During the 1970s it became obvious that
the Soviet aluminium industry’s penetra-
tion into the Western world was very lim-
ited and posed no real threat to the Big Six.
This was mainly due to the lack of high
quality bauxite sources in the USSR and
the poor state of the art of Soviet alu-
minium technology. The IBA has never
managed to exercise the same powers as its
model the oil exporting countries’ organi-
sation OPEC. In the early 1990s both
groups are weaker than 15 years ago even if
the Russian exports of aluminium causes
considerable problems to the Western alu-
minium producers.

The concentration of the aluminium in-
dustry was decreasing during the late 1970s
and early 1980s. However the changes in
corporate concentration have not been as
dramatic as the developing countries hoped
for. The Big Six continue to play important
and leading roles in the international alu-
minium industry. Some of the old members
of the Big Six group have lost some of their
strength such as Alusuisse and Kaiser,
which is no longer an independent pro-
ducer but part of the Maxxam group. But at
the same time there are also some newcom-
ers info the industry such as the British

mining giant RTZ, Australian Western
Mining Corporation and Norwegian state
owned Norsk Hydro, whihc have replaced
the old memebers of the Big Six.

In 1991 the single largest bauxite com-
pany controlled 17 per cent of total West-
ern world production and the largest alu-
mina company controlled slightly more, 19
per cent. At the smelter stage however, cor-
porate concentration is lower and the most
important aluminium company only con-
trols 12 per cent of total world production.
The corresponding cumulative figures for
the three largest controlling companies
were 37, 38 and 30 per cent. Compared
with other branches of the mining and met-
allurgical industries these are average fig-
ures, lower at the mining stage than the
gold and nickel mining industry but equal
to industries like copper and iron ore min-
ing and higher than lead and zinc.

Method

In the follwoing tables, two concepts are of
basic importance, ownership and control.
Ownership refers to holding of shares in a
company and is easy to define and to meas-
ure. In principle the ownership figures are
to be found in the share register. The con-
cept of control is much more difficult to
define and even more difficult to measure
accurately. The following definition will be
used:

To be in control is to have a possibility to
act decisively on strategically important is-
sues rather than to have day-to-day influ-
ence over a company. Such issues include
the broad policies of a company, decisions
on large investments, buying or selling of
subsidiaries and authority to appoint or dis-
miss top management.

Control can be exercised by many
means of which ownership is the most
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common and important one. Other ways of
exercising control are for example through
administrative and technical management,
interlocking directorates, long term con-
tracts, market knowledge, proprietary tech-
nology, financing and vertical integration.
The importance of these different ways of
exercising control varies considerably
from one branch of industry to another and
from time to time within the same branch.
Ownership plays a basic role in the whole
market economic system and is of abso-
lutely crucial importance in determining
who is in control over a specific company
and its mineral production. Consequently
in the empirical studies of the Raw Materi-
als Group ownership and management
have been used as the two criteria of con-
trol. A large amount of empirical data has

been derived mainly from corporate
sources such as annual reports and used for
calculations of control by Raw Materials
Data.

The — sometimes complex — ownership
patterns, forming hierarchies from produc-
ers to controlling companies, have been
quantified. On the basis of a model devel-
oped by the Raw Materials Group, all pro-
ducers of bauxite, alumina or aluminium
have been classified as independent or con-
trolled by one or more parent companies. If
a producer is considered fully controlled,
all of its production is attributed to the con-
trolling company. If a producer is partially
controlled, only a part of its production is
attributed to the controlling company.
Most often, the controlled part is equal to
the equity share of capital. But the control-

led share is in some cases considered to be
larger than the ownership share, as produc-
tion theoretically controlled by small
shareholders through dispersed ownership
is always distributed to the large owners.
Thus, all production of a specific producer
is allocated to controlling companies at the
top of the ownership hierarchies. The oper-
ating mining companies’ production have
been systematically attributed to the con-
trolling company or companies. Produc-
tion which it has not been possible to iden-
tify by company, in the case of aluminium
and bauxite less than one per cent of total
world production, is mainly due to discrep-
ancies between national statistics and com-
pany figures. |
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Table 1

Corporate control in aluminium in 1991:
Bauxite mining

Controlling company/state
ranked by size of production
and controlled producers (% control)

1.Aluminium Co. of America

51% Alcoa of Australia Ltd
14% Cie des Bauxites de Guinée

100% Suriname Aluminium Co.
50% Jamalco JV
11% Mineracao Rio do Norte SA
24% Billiton Maatschappij Surinam NV
75% Alcoa Aluminio SA

2.RTZ Corporation PLC
100% Comalco Ltd
4% Cie des Bauxites de Guinée

3.Western Mining Corp. Holdings Ltd

49% Alcoa of Australia Ltd
4.State of Guinea
49% Cie des Bauxites de Guinée
100% Offices des Bauxites de Kindia
49% Friguia Sté€ d’Economie Mixte
5.Alcan Aluminium Ltd
100% Jamalcan JV
21% Mineracao Rio do Norte SA
14% Cie des Bauxites de Guinée
100% Alcan Aluminio Pocos de Caldas SA
47% Indian Aluminium Co. Ltd
100% Johore Mining and Stevedoring Co. Sd
10% Friguia Sté d’Economie Mixte
45% Ghana Bauxite Co. Ltd

6.Royal Dutch/Shell Group

56%
76%
9%
3%

Worsley Alumina Pty Ltd

Billiton Maatschappij Surinam NV
Mineracao Rio do Norte SA

Cie des Bauxites de Guinée

7.Alusuisse-Lonza Holding Ltd

70%
100%

Gove Bauxite—Alumina Project
Sierra Leone Ore Metal Co. Ltd

Country of
incorp. or
production

USA
Australia
Guinea
Surinam
Jamaica
Brazil
Surinam
Brazil

UK
Australia
Guinea

Australia
Australia

Guinea
Guinea
Guinea
Guinea

Canada
Jamaica
Brazil
Guinea
Brazil
India
Malaysia
Guinea
Ghana

UK
Australia
Surinam
Brazil
Guinea

Switzerland
Australia
Sierra Leone

Producer’s
total prod.
Mt

21.00e

10.60
1.20e
2.29¢
8.52
1.92
0.57

10.23
10.60

21.00e

10.60
3.00e
2.50e

2.50e
852
10.60
0.44

0.75e
0.34

2.50e
041

5.38
1.92
8.52
10.60

5.80
1.28

Controlled % of Western

share
Mt

16.47e

10.81e
1.46
1.20e
1.15¢
0.95
0.46
043

10.66
10.23
0.43

10.19e
10.19%¢

9.42¢
5.19

3.00e
1.23e

7.35¢
2.50e
1.82
1.46
0.44
0.35e
0.34
0.25¢
0.18

5.53
2.99
1.46
0.76
0.32

5.34
4.06
1.28

world
production

16.5
10.8
1.5
1.2
1.1
0.9
0.5
0.4

10.7
10.3
0.4

10.2
10.2

9.5
32
3.0
1.2

74
2.5
1.8
1.5
0.4
0.4
0.3
0.3
0.2

5.5
3.0

15
0.8
0.3

54
4.1
1.3

continued...
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Controlling company/state Country of

Producer’s Controlled % of Western

ranked by size of production incorp. or total prod. share world
and controlled producers (% control) production Mt Mt production
...continued
8.Maxxam Group Inc. USA - 3.6%¢ 3.7
49% Kaiser Bauxite Co. Jamaica 4.20e 2.06e 2.1
65% Alumina Partners of Jamaica Jamaica 2 .50e 1.63e 1.6
9.State of Brazil Brazil - 3.49 3.5
41% Mineracao Rio do Norte SA Brazil 852 3.48 35
10.State of Jamaica Jamaica - 3.29¢ 3.3
51% Kaiser Bauxite Co. Jamaica 4.20e 2.14e 2.1
50% Jamalco JV Jamaica 2.29% 1.15¢ 1.1
10 largest: controlled share of bauxite mining 7543 787
20 largest: controlled share of bauxite mining 94.60 94.9
Total bauxite mining, Western world 99.66 100.0
Table 2
Corporate control in aluminium in 1991:
Alumina refining
Controlling company/state Country of Producer’s Controlled % of Western
ranked by size of production incorp. or total prod. share world
and controlled producers (% control) production kt kt production
1.Aluminium Co. of America USA - 6483e 18.5
51% Alcoa of Australia Ltd Australia 5510e 2836e 8.1
82% Aluminium Co. of America USA 1850e 1850e 53
55% Suralco Paranam Surinam 1510 831 24
44% Alumar Brazil 962 426 12
50% Jamalco JV Jamaica 750 375 1.1
75% Alcoa Aluminio SA Brazil 220e 165¢ 0.5
2.Alcan Aluminium Ltd Canada - 4188e 12.0
82% Alcan Aluminium Ltd Canada 1150e 1150e 3.3
100% Jamalcan JV Jamaica 1000e 1000e 29
21% Queensland Alumina Ltd Australia 3180 681 1.9
65% Aughinish Alumina Ltd Ireland 954 620 1.8
100% Nippon Light Metals Co. Ltd Japan 230e 230e 0.7
100% Alcan Aluminio do Brazil SA Brazil 140e 140e 04
100% British Alcan Ltd UK 120e 120e 0.3
47% Indian Aluminium Co. Ltd India 200e 94e 03
9% Alumar Brazil 962 87 0.2
10% Friguia Sté€ d’Economie Mite Guinea 650 66 0.2
continued...
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Controlling company/state Country of Producer’s  Controlled % of Western

ranked by size of production incorp. or total prod. share world
and controlled producers (% control) production Mt Mt production
...continued
3.Western Mining Corp. Holdings Ltd Australia - 2674e 7.6
49% Alcoa of Australia Ltd Australia 5510e 2674¢ 7.6
4.Maxxam Group Inc. USA - 2525e 72
28% Queens land Alumina Ltd Australia 3180 900 2.6
65% Alumina Partners of Jamaica Jamaica 1300e 845e 24
100% Kaiser Aluminium Chemicals Corp. USA 780e 780e 2.2
5.Reynolds Metals Co. USA - 2514e 7.2
82% Reynolds Metals Co. USA 1600e 1600e 4.6
37% Worsley Alumina Pty Ltd Australia 1510 559 1.6
50% Aluminium Oxid Stade GmbH Germany 710 355 1.0
6.Royal Dutch/Shell Group UK - 2158 6.2
56% Worsley; Alumina Pty Ltd Australia 1510 839 24
45% Suralco Paranam Surinam 1510 60 1.9
35% Aughinish Alumina Ltd Ireland 954 334 1.0
32% Alumar Brazil 962 306 09
7.Pechiney (State of France) France - 1735e 5.0
20% Queens land Alumina Ltd Australia 3180 636 1.8
100% Aluminium de Grece SA Greece 550e 550e 1.6
100% Pechiney France 450e 450e 1.3
15% Friguia Sté d’Economie Mixte Guinea 650 99 03
8.State of Venezuela (CVG and FIV) Venezuela - 1500e 4.3
100% Interamericana de Alumina CA Venezuela 1500e 1500e 43
9.Alusuisse-Lonza Holding Ltd Switzerland - 1410e 4.0
70% Gove Bauxite—Alumina Project Australia 1500e 1050e 3.0
100% Martinswerk GmbH Germany 360e 360e 1.0
10.RTZ Corporation PLC UK - 1190 34
30% Queens land Alumina Ltd Australia 3180 964 2.8
28% Eurallumina SpA Italy 818 227 0.6
10 largest: controlled share of alumina refining 26377 754
20 largest: controlled share of alumina refining 33041 94.4
Total alumina refining, Western world 34997 100.0
continued...
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Table 3

Corporate control in aluminium in 1991:
Aluminium smelting

Controlling company/state
ranked by size of production
and controlled producers (% control)

1. Aluminium Co. of America

82% Aluminium Co. of America
44% Alumar
51% Alcoa of Australia Ltd
27% Aluvic (Portland)
75% Alcoa Aluminio SA
50% Elkem Aluminium Mosjoen
100% Aluminio SA de CV
50% Elkem Aluminium Lista
100% Suriname Aluminium Co.
2.Alcan Aluminium Ltd
82% Alcan Aluminium Ltd
100% Sebree Aluminium Smelter
100% British Alcan Ltd
100% Alcan Australia Ltd
100% Alcan Aluminio do Brazil SA
100% Nippon Light Metals Co. Ltd
9% Alumar
47% Indian Aluminium Co. Ltd
6% Aluminio Brasileiro SA
5% PT Indonesia Asahan Aluminium Co.
3.Pechiney (State of France)
100% Pechiney
50% Aluminiere de Bécancourt Inc.
100% Pechiney Nederland NL
100% Aluminium de Gréce SA
43% Tomago Aluminium Co. Ltd
58% Sté¢ Cameronnaise d’ Aluminium
4.Reynolds Metals Co.
82% Reynolds Metals Co.
100% Reynolds Canada
25% Aluminiere de Bécancourt Inc.
33% Hamburger Aluminium—Werk GmbH

Country of
incorp. or
production

USA
USA
Brazil
Australia
Australia
Brazil
Norway
Mexico
Norway
Surinam

Canada
Canada
USA
UK
Australia
Brazil
Japan
Brazil
India
Brazil
Indonesia

France
France
Canada
Netherlands
Greece
Australia
Cameroon

USA
USA
Canada
Canada
Germany

Producer’s
total prod.

kt

1250e
352
180e
320
90e
115e
51
79
31

1086
180e
166
147e
114

32
352

64e
288
173

286
360e
158e
152
235e
86

410

375e
360e
110e

Controlled

share
kt

1831e
1250e
156
93e
86
68e
58e
51
40e
31

1813e
1086
180e
166
147e
114
32
32
30e
18

927e
286
180e
158e
152
100e
50

911e

410

375e
90e
37e

% of Western

world

production

12.1
8.3
1.0
0.6
0.6
04
0.4
0.3
0.3
0.2

12.0
7.2
1.2
1:1
1.0
0.8
02
0.2
0.2
0.1
0.1

6.1
1.9
1.2
1.0
1.0
0.7
0.3

6.0
2:1
25
0.6
02

continued...
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Controlling company/state Country of Producer’s Controlled % of Western

ranked by size of production incorp. or total prod. share world
and controlled producers (% control) production Mt Mt production
...continued
5. Amax Inc. USA - 674e 4.5
100% Intalco Aluminium Corp. USA 270e 270e 1.8
100% Eastalco Aluminium Co. USA 175e 175e 12
73% Mount Holly Smelter USA 190e 139 0.9
25% Aluminiere de Bécancourt Inc. Canada 360e 90e 0.6
6.Norsk Hydro (State of Norway) Norway - 655 4.3
100% Karméy Aluminium Smelter Norway 219 219 4.3
100% Aardal Aluminium Smelter Norway 181 181 1.2
100% Sunndal Aluminium Smelter Norway 139 139 0.9
100% Hoyanger Aluminium Smelter Norway 79 79 0.5
50% Sor—Norge Aluminium A/S Norway 74 37 0.2
7.State of Venezuela (CVG and FIV) Venezuela - 609 4.0
100% Industria Venezolana del Aluminio Venezuela 396 396 2.6
100% Aluminio del Caroni SA Venezuela 213 213 14
8.Maxxam Group inc. USA - 520 34
100% Kaiser Aluminium Chemicals Corp. USA 282 282 1.9
100% Volta Aluminium Co. Ltd Ghana 175 175 1.2
49% Anglesey Aluminium Ltd UK 128 63 0.4
9.Marc Rich & Co. Switzerland - 518e 34
100% Ormet Corp. USA 250e 250e 1.7
100% Ravenswood Aluminium Corp. USA 115¢ 115e 0.8
100% Northwest Aluminium Co. USA 82e 82e 0.5
27% Mount Holly Smelter USA 190e Sle 0.3
6% Aluvic (Portland) Australia 320 20 0.1
10.RTZ Corporation PLC UK - 457 3.0
79% New Zealand Aluminium Smelters Ltd New Zealand 259 206 14
100% Comalco Aluminium (Bell Bay) Ltd Australia 118 118 0.8
30% Boyne Smelters Ltd Australia 228 68 0.5
51% Anglesey Aluminjium Ltd UK 128 65 0.4
10 largest: controlled share of aluminium smelting 8915 59.0
20 largest: controlled share of aluminium smelting 11775 779
Total aluminium smelting, Western world 15107 100.0

Note: e estimate.
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