

Western world aluminium industry: Ownership and control 1992

By Magnus Ericsson and Andreas Tegen

The tables on the following pages are exerpts from the newly launched Raw Materials Data, the database on ownership and production in the world's mineral industries. Raw Materials Data is compiled by the Raw Materials Group and is the only database of its kind covering more than 7 000 mining, refining and exploration companies active in more than 30 minerals. Readers of Raw Materials Report will regularly get exclusive excerpts from Raw Materials Data. For a sample diskette of Raw Materials Data please contact Mr Andreas Tegen.

The aluminium industry has all through its history been a highly concentrated oligopoly and sometimes even a cartellized monopoly. The leading transnationals have been Alcoa, Alcan, Kaiser, Reynolds, Alusuisse and Pechiney and together they have traditionally been called the **Big Six**.

In the period after the second world war the power of the Big Six has been challenged by two groups of producers: First by the Soviet aluminium industry and later by the developing countries mainly through the International Bauxite Association (IBA).

During the 1970s it became obvious that the Soviet aluminium industry's penetration into the Western world was very limited and posed no real threat to the Big Six. This was mainly due to the lack of high quality bauxite sources in the USSR and the poor state of the art of Soviet aluminium technology. The IBA has never managed to exercise the same powers as its model the oil exporting countries' organisation OPEC. In the early 1990s both groups are weaker than 15 years ago even if the Russian exports of aluminium causes considerable problems to the Western aluminium producers.

The concentration of the aluminium industry was decreasing during the late 1970s and early 1980s. However the changes in corporate concentration have not been as dramatic as the developing countries hoped for. The Big Six continue to play important and leading roles in the international aluminium industry. Some of the old members of the Big Six group have lost some of their strength such as Alusuisse and Kaiser, which is no longer an independent producer but part of the Maxxam group. But at the same time there are also some newcomers into the industry such as the British

mining giant RTZ, Australian Western Mining Corporation and Norwegian state owned Norsk Hydro, whihe have replaced the old memebers of the Big Six.

In 1991 the single largest bauxite company controlled 17 per cent of total Western world production and the largest alumina company controlled slightly more, 19 per cent. At the smelter stage however, corporate concentration is lower and the most important aluminium company only controls 12 per cent of total world production. The corresponding cumulative figures for the three largest controlling companies were 37, 38 and 30 per cent. Compared with other branches of the mining and metallurgical industries these are average figures, lower at the mining stage than the gold and nickel mining industry but equal to industries like copper and iron ore mining and higher than lead and zinc.

Method

In the follwoing tables, two concepts are of basic importance, **ownership** and **control**. Ownership refers to holding of shares in a company and is easy to define and to measure. In principle the ownership figures are to be found in the share register. The concept of control is much more difficult to define and even more difficult to measure accurately. The following definition will be used:

To be in control is to have a possibility to act decisively on strategically important issues rather than to have day-to-day influence over a company. Such issues include the broad policies of a company, decisions on large investments, buying or selling of subsidiaries and authority to appoint or dismiss top management.

Control can be exercised by many means of which ownership is the most

Andreas Tegen is research director of the Raw Materials Group and responsible for Raw Materials Data. Magnus Ericsson is the editor of Raw Materials Report.

Address: PO Box 90103, S-120 21 Stockholm, Sweden.





common and important one. Other ways of exercising control are for example through administrative and technical management. interlocking directorates, long term contracts, market knowledge, proprietary technology, financing and vertical integration. The importance of these different ways of exercising control varies considerably from one branch of industry to another and from time to time within the same branch. Ownership plays a basic role in the whole market economic system and is of absolutely crucial importance in determining who is in control over a specific company and its mineral production. Consequently in the empirical studies of the Raw Materials Group ownership and management have been used as the two criteria of control. A large amount of empirical data has

been derived mainly from corporate sources such as annual reports and used for calculations of control by Raw Materials

The – sometimes complex – ownership patterns, forming hierarchies from producers to controlling companies, have been quantified. On the basis of a model developed by the Raw Materials Group, all producers of bauxite, alumina or aluminium have been classified as independent or controlled by one or more parent companies. If a producer is considered fully controlled, all of its production is attributed to the controlling company. If a producer is partially controlled, only a part of its production is attributed to the controlling company. Most often, the controlled part is equal to the equity share of capital. But the control-

led share is in some cases considered to be larger than the ownership share, as production theoretically controlled by small shareholders through dispersed ownership is always distributed to the large owners. Thus, all production of a specific producer is allocated to controlling companies at the top of the ownership hierarchies. The operating mining companies' production have been systematically attributed to the controlling company or companies. Production which it has not been possible to identify by company, in the case of aluminium and bauxite less than one per cent of total world production, is mainly due to discrepancies between national statistics and company figures.

RESOURCES POLICY

The international journal of minerals economics and policy

Editor: Dr Roderick Eggert, Colorado School of Mines

Resources Policy is an international quarterly journal devoted to minerals policy and economics. Topics include, but are not limited to, minerals availability, exploration and development, production, consumption, markets and price formation, international trade, taxation, investment and finance. The journal examines these issues from a variety of perspectives – economic, political, environmental, geological and managerial. The journal is aimed at economists and decision-makers in academia, government, commerce and industry worldwide.

Resources Policy attracts academic authors of international repute and major figures from industry and international agencies. Articles published are selected from such worldwide sources, and are supplemented by specially commissioned contributions on topics of particular concern.

Recent papers include:

Similarities and differences in the economics of metals and industrial minerals – David Humphreys Precious metals: the fundamental determinants of their price behaviour – Marian Radetzki The two pricing systems for non-ferrous metals – Margaret E. Slade Commodity lifecycles in US materials demand – Walter C. Labys and Lorna M. Waddell Towards an EEC minerals policy? – David Humphreys

For a FREE sample copy and further information contact Marketing Department, Butterworth-Heinemann, Linacre House, Jordan Hill, Oxford, OX2 8DP, UK.

Tel: 0865 310366 Fax: 0865 310898

ISSN 0301-4207

Published quarterly



Table 1 Corporate control in aluminium in 1991: Bauxite mining

Controlling company/state ranked by size of production and controlled producers (% control)		Country of incorp. or production	Producer's total prod. Mt	Controlled share Mt	% of Western world production
1.Aluminium Co. of America		USA	_	16.47e	16.5
51%	Alcoa of Australia Ltd	Australia	21.00e	10.81e	10.8
14%	Cie des Bauxites de Guinée	Guinea	10.60	1.46	1.5
100%	Suriname Aluminium Co.	Surinam	1.20e	1.20e	1.2
50%	Jamalco JV	Jamaica	2.29e	1.15e	1.1
11%	Mineracao Rio do Norte SA	Brazil	8.52	0.95	0.9
24%	Billiton Maatschappij Surinam NV	Surinam	1.92	0.46	0.5
75%	Alcoa Aluminio SA	Brazil	0.57	0.43	0.4
2.RTZ C	orporation PLC	UK	_	10.66	10.7
100%	Comalco Ltd	Australia	10.23	10.23	10.3
4%	Cie des Bauxites de Guinée	Guinea	10.60	0.43	0.4
3.Wester	n Mining Corp. Holdings Ltd	Australia	_	10.19e	10.2
49%	Alcoa of Australia Ltd	Australia	21.00e	10.19e	10.2
4.State of Guinea		Guinea	_	9.42e	9.5
49%	Cie des Bauxites de Guinée	Guinea	10.60	5.19	5.2
100%	Offices des Bauxites de Kindia	Guinea	3.00e	3.00e	3.0
49%	Friguia Sté d'Economie Mixte	Guinea	2.50e	1.23e	1.2
5.Alcan Aluminium Ltd		Canada	_	7.35e	7.4
100%	Jamalcan JV	Jamaica	2.50e	2.50e	2.5
21%	Mineracao Rio do Norte SA	Brazil	852	1.82	1.8
14%	Cie des Bauxites de Guinée	Guinea	10.60	1.46	1.5
100%	Alcan Aluminio Pocos de Caldas SA	Brazil	0.44	0.44	0.4
47%	Indian Aluminium Co. Ltd	India	0.75e	0.35e	0.4
100%	Johore Mining and Stevedoring Co. Sd	Malaysia	0.34	0.34	0.3
10%	Friguia Sté d'Economie Mixte	Guinea	2.50e	0.25e	0.3
45%	Ghana Bauxite Co. Ltd	Ghana	0.41	0.18	0.2
6.Royal Dutch/Shell Group		UK	_	5.53	5.5
56%	Worsley Alumina Pty Ltd	Australia	5.38	2.99	3.0
76%	Billiton Maatschappij Surinam NV	Surinam	1.92	1.46	15
9%	Mineracao Rio do Norte SA	Brazil	8.52	0.76	0.8
3%	Cie des Bauxites de Guinée	Guinea	10.60	0.32	0.3
7.Alusuisse–Lonza Holding Ltd		Switzerland	-	5.34	5.4
70%	Gove Bauxite-Alumina Project	Australia	5.80	4.06	4.1
100%	Sierra Leone Ore Metal Co. Ltd	Sierra Leone	1.28	1.28	1.3
					continued

	ranked b	ng company/state y size of production rolled producers (% control)	Country of incorp, or production	Producer's total prod.	Controlled share Mt	% of Western world production
conti	nued					
	8.Maxxa	m Group Inc.	USA	_	3.69e	3.7
	49%	Kaiser Bauxite Co.	Jamaica	4.20e	2.06e	2.1
	65%	Alumina Partners of Jamaica	Jamaica	2.50e	1.63e	1.6
	9.State of	f Brazil	Brazil	_	3.49	3.5
	41%	Mineracao Rio do Norte SA	Brazil	8.52	3.48	3.5
	10.State of Jamaica		Jamaica	_	3.29e	3.3
	51%	Kaiser Bauxite Co.	Jamaica	4.20e	2.14e	2.1
	50%	Jamalco JV	Jamaica	2.29e	1.15e	1.1
	10 largest: controlled share of bauxite mining 20 largest: controlled share of bauxite mining Total bauxite mining, Western world					75.7 94.9 100.0

Table 2 Corporate control in aluminium in 1991: **Alumina refining**

Controlling company/state ranked by size of production and controlled producers (% control)		Country of incorp. or production	Producer's total prod. kt	Controlled share kt	% of Western world production
1.Aluminium Co. of America		USA	_	6483e	18.5
51%	Alcoa of Australia Ltd	Australia	5510e	2836e	8.1
82%	Aluminium Co. of America	USA	1850e	1850e	5.3
55%	Suralco Paranam	Surinam	1510	831	2.4
44%	Alumar	Brazil	962	426	1.2
50%	Jamalco JV	Jamaica	750	375	1.1
75%	Alcoa Aluminio SA	Brazil	220e	165e	0.5
2.Alcan Aluminium Ltd		Canada	_	4188e	12.0
82%	Alcan Aluminium Ltd	Canada	1150e	1150e	3.3
100%	Jamalcan JV	Jamaica	1000e	1000e	2.9
21%	Queensland Alumina Ltd	Australia	3180	681	1.9
65%	Aughinish Alumina Ltd	Ireland	954	620	1.8
100%	Nippon Light Metals Co. Ltd	Japan	230e	230e	0.7
100%	Alcan Aluminio do Brazil SA	Brazil	140e	140e	0.4
100%	British Alcan Ltd	UK	120e	120e	0.3
47%	Indian Aluminium Co. Ltd	India	200e	94e	0.3
9%	Alumar	Brazil	962	87	0.2
10%	Friguia Sté d'Economie Mite	Guinea	650	66	0.2

Controlling company/state ranked by size of production and controlled producers (% control)		Country of incorp. or production	Producer's total prod. Mt	Controlled share Mt	% of Western world production			
continued								
3.Western	n Mining Corp. Holdings Ltd	Australia	_	2674e	7.6			
49%	Alcoa of Australia Ltd	Australia	5510e	2674e	7.6			
4.Maxxaı	n Group Inc.	USA	_	2525e	7.2			
28%	Queens land Alumina Ltd	Australia	3180	900	2.6			
65%	Alumina Partners of Jamaica	Jamaica	1300e	845e	2.4			
100%	Kaiser Aluminium Chemicals Corp.	USA	780e	780e	2.2			
5.Revnole	ds Metals Co.	USA	_	2514e	7.2			
82%	Reynolds Metals Co.	USA	1600e	1600e	4.6			
37%	Worsley Alumina Pty Ltd	Australia	1510	559	1.6			
50%	Aluminium Oxid Stade GmbH	Germany	710	355	1.0			
6 Povel I	Outch/Shell Group	UK	_	2158	6.2			
56%	Worsley; Alumina Pty Ltd	Australia	1510	839	2.4			
45%	Suralco Paranam	Surinam	1510	60	1.9			
35%	Aughinish Alumina Ltd	Ireland	954	334	1.0			
32%	Alumar	Brazil	962	306	0.9			
7 D 1:		E		1735e	5.0			
	y (State of France)	France Australia	3180	636	1.8			
20%	Queens land Alumina Ltd			550e	1.6			
100%	Aluminium de Grèce SA	Greece	550e	450e	1.0			
100%	Pechiney	France	450e 650	450e 99	0.3			
15%	Friguia Sté d'Economie Mixte	Guinea	030	99	0.5			
8.State of	Venezuela (CVG and FIV)	Venezuela	_	1500e	4.3			
100%	Interamericana de Alumina CA	Venezuela	1500e	1500e	4.3			
9. Alusnis	se–Lonza Holding Ltd	Switzerland	_	1410e	4.0			
70%	Gove Bauxite–Alumina Project	Australia	1500e	1050e	3.0			
100%	Martinswerk GmbH	Germany	360e	360e	1.0			
10 DT7 (Corporation PLC	UK		1190	3.4			
30%	Queens land Alumina Ltd	Australia	3180	964	2.8			
28%	Eurallumina SpA	Italy	818	227	0.6			
10.1	ote controlled shows of allowing	•		26277	75.4			
10 largest: controlled share of alumina refining				26377	75.4			
	st: controlled share of alumina refin		33041	94.4				
Total al	umina refining, Western world		34997	100.0				

continued...

Table 3 Corporate control in aluminium in 1991: **Aluminium smelting**

Controlling company/state ranked by size of production and controlled producers (% control)		Country of incorp. or production	Producer's total prod. kt	Controlled share kt	% of Western world production
	minium Co. of America	USA	-	1831e	12.1
82%	Aluminium Co. of America	USA	1250e	1250e	8.3
44%	Alumar	Brazil	352	156	1.0
51%	Alcoa of Australia Ltd	Australia	180e	93e	0.6
27%	Aluvic (Portland)	Australia	320	86	0.6
75%	Alcoa Aluminio SA	Brazil	90e	68e	0.4
50%	Elkem Aluminium Mosjoen	Norway	115e	58e	0.4
100%	Aluminio SA de CV	Mexico	51	51	0.3
50%	Elkem Aluminium Lista	Norway	79e	40e	0.3
100%	Suriname Aluminium Co.	Surinam	31	31	0.2
2.Alcan Aluminium Ltd		Canada	_	1813e	12.0
82%	Alcan Aluminium Ltd	Canada	1086	1086	7.2
100%	Sebree Aluminium Smelter	USA	180e	180e	1.2
100%	British Alcan Ltd	UK	166	166	1.1
100%	Alcan Australia Ltd	Australia	147e	147e	1.0
100%	Alcan Aluminio do Brazil SA	Brazil	114	114	0.8
100%	Nippon Light Metals Co. Ltd	Japan	32	32	0.2
9%	Alumar	Brazil	352	32	0.2
47%	Indian Aluminium Co. Ltd	India	64e	30e	0.2
6%	Aluminio Brasileiro SA	Brazil	288	18	0.1
5%	PT Indonesia Asahan Aluminium Co.	Indonesia	173	9	0.1
3.Pechiney (State of France)		France	_	927e	6.1
100%	Pechiney	France	286	286	1.9
50%	Aluminière de Bécancourt Inc.	Canada	360e	180e	1.2
100%	Pechiney Nederland NL	Netherlands	158e	158e	1.0
100%	Aluminium de Grèce SA	Greece	152	152	1.0
43%	Tomago Aluminium Co. Ltd	Australia	235e	100e	0.7
58%	Sté Cameronnaise d'Aluminium	Cameroon	86	50	0.3
4. Reynolds Metals Co.		USA	_	911e	6.0
82%	Reynolds Metals Co.	USA	410	410	2.7
100%	Reynolds Canada	Canada	375e	375e	2.5
25%	Aluminière de Bécancourt Inc.	Canada	360e	90e	0.6
33%	Hamburger Aluminium–Werk GmbH	Germany	110e	37e	0.2

continued...

	ranked b	ing company/state by size of production rolled producers (% control)	Country of incorp. or production	Producer's total prod.	Controlled share Mt	% of Western world production
conti	nued					
	5. Ama	ax Inc.	USA	_	674e	4.5
	100%	Intalco Aluminium Corp.	USA	270e	270e	1.8
	100%	Eastalco Aluminium Co.	USA	175e	175e	1.2
	73%	Mount Holly Smelter	USA	190e	139e	0.9
	25%	Aluminière de Bécancourt Inc.	Canada	360e	90e	0.6
	6.Norsk	Hydro (State of Norway)	Norway	_	655	4.3
	100%	Karmöy Aluminium Smelter	Norway	219	219	4.3
	100%	Aardal Aluminium Smelter	Norway	181	181	1.2
	100%	Sunndal Aluminium Smelter	Norway	139	139	0.9
	100%	Höyanger Aluminium Smelter	Norway	79	79	0.5
	50%	Sör–Norge Aluminium A/S	Norway	74	37	0.2
	7.State of	f Venezuela (CVG and FIV)	Venezuela	_	609	4.0
	100%	Industria Venezolana del Aluminio	Venezuela	396	396	2.6
	100%	Aluminio del Caroni SA	Venezuela	213	213	1.4
	8.Maxxa	m Group inc.	USA	_	520	3.4
	100%	Kaiser Aluminium Chemicals Corp.	USA	282	282	1.9
	100%	Volta Aluminium Co. Ltd	Ghana	175	175	1.2
	49%	Anglesey Aluminium Ltd	UK	128	63	0.4
	9.Marc I	Rich & Co.	Switzerland	_	518e	3.4
	100%	Ormet Corp.	USA	250e	250e	1.7
	100%	Ravenswood Aluminium Corp.	USA	115e	115e	0.8
	100%	Northwest Aluminium Co.	USA	82e	82e	0.5
	27%	Mount Holly Smelter	USA	190e	51e	0.3
	6%	Aluvic (Portland)	Australia	320	20	0.1
	10.RTZ	Corporation PLC	UK	_	457	3.0
	79%	New Zealand Aluminium Smelters Ltd	New Zealand	259	206	1.4
	100%	Comalco Aluminium (Bell Bay) Ltd	Australia	118	118	0.8
	30%	Boyne Smelters Ltd	Australia	228	68	0.5
	51%	Anglesey Aluminium Ltd	UK	128	65	0.4
	10 largest: controlled share of aluminium smelting					59.0
20 largest: controlled share of aluminium smelting					8915 11775	77.9
Total aluminium smelting, Western world					15107	100.0

Note: e estimate.